

CA No. 15-56880

Nos. 16-55089 and 16-55626 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PHARRELL WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FRANKIE CHRISTIAN GAYE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. JOHN A. KRONSTADT, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. CV-13-06004-JAK (AGRX)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
212 SONGWRITERS, COMPOSERS,
MUSICIANS, AND PRODUCERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Edwin F. McPherson
McPHERSON RANE LLP
1801 Century Park East
24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-2326
(310) 553-8833
emcpherson@mcphersonrane.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

This Brief Is Filed On Behalf Of The Following Songwriters, Composers, Musicians, And Producers (Affiliations Are Listed For Identification Purposes Only):

Harvey Mason Jr.	Manny Marroquin	Patrick Stump (Fall Out Boy)
Phillip Bailey Verdine White Ralph Johnson (Earth, Wind & Fire)	Klaus Derendorf Jimmy Douglass	Patrick Monahan (Train)
Hans Zimmer	Katharine McPhee	Tim James
	Stephen Bishop	Jake Sinclair
Belinda Carlisle Charlotte Caffey Jane Wiedlin Gina Schock (The Go-Go's)	Chip Taylor L. Russell Brown	Adam Anders Brett James
R. Kelly	John Oates (Hall & Oates)	Lindy Robbins Jonas Jeberg
Mike Shinoda Chester Bennington Brad Delson Rob Bourdon Joe Hahn Dave Farrell (Linkin Park)	Maynard James Keenan Danny Carey Justin Chancellor (Tool)	Sam Martin Peter Wade Keusch Tor Hermansen Mikkel Eriksen (Stargate prod. team)
Jason Mraz	Dean Serletic	Toby Gad
Jennifer Hudson	Kim Wilson (The Fabulous Thunderbirds)	Allan P. Grigg (p/k/a KoOoLkOjAk)
Rivers Cuomo (Weezer)	Rich Robinson (The Black Crowes)	Matt Beckley
Brian Burton (p/k/a Danger Mouse)	Busbee	Hugh Prestwood
Rick Nowels		Ross Golan

Matty Karas	Darrell Brown	Max Frost
George Astasio John Shave Jason Pebworth (Writers of Fancy/ The Invisible Men)	Serban Ghenea Savan Kotecha Julian Bunetta	Brian Higgins Andrew Gould Leah Pringle
Jeff Trott	Matt Wertz	Dan James
Jordan Michael Houston (p/k/a Juicy J) (Three 6 Mafia)	Keith Follese Augie Ray	Laurel Stearns Dustin Franks
Dennis McCarthy	Wayne Kirkpatrick	Marc Beeson
Curt Smith (Tears for Fears)	Sean Douglas Martin Johnson	Nicolle Galyon Jerry Flowers
Mark Kendall Michael Lardie Audie Desbrow (Great White)	Simon Katz Kiesa Rae Ellestad (p/k/a Kiesza)	Martin Gerald Derstine (p/k/a J.D. Martin) Jamie Houston
Mark Lennon (Venice)	Sam Farrar	Rune Westberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)</u>	1
II. <u>CONSENT OF THE PARTIES</u>	1
III. <u>INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
IV. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	2
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND THE SUBSEQUENT JURY TRIAL</u>	3
B. <u>MARVIN GAYE’S OWN PUBLISHER BELIEVED THAT THERE WAS NO INFRINGEMENT, AND REFUSED TO SUE</u>	6
C. <u>BECAUSE THE MELODIES OF THE TWO SONGS ARE COMPLETELY DIFFERENT, APPELLANTS HAVE BEEN HELD LIABLE ESSENTIALLY FOR INFRINGING AN IDEA, WHICH IS NOT COPYRIGHTABLE</u>	7
D. <u>ALL MUSIC IS INSPIRED BY OTHER MUSIC</u>	9
E. <u>THERE IS A BRIGHT LINE TEST IN FILM, TELEVISION, AND BOOK COPYRIGHT CASES THAT DOES NOT, AS A PRACTICAL MATTER, EXIST IN MUSIC CASES</u>	10
F. <u>COPYRIGHT LAW SHOULD PROTECT ORIGINAL MUSIC, WITHOUT STIFLING CREATIVITY</u>	13
G. <u>COPYRIGHT LAW SHOULD NOT INHIBIT SONGWRITERS FROM CELEBRATING THEIR INFLUENCES</u>	15

VI. CONCLUSION 16

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Darrell v. Joe Morris Music Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 80 (2 nd Cir. 1940).	12
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).	14
<i>Gaste v. Kaiserman</i> , 863 F.2d 1061 (2 nd Cir. 1988).	11
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).	13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>About Elvis Presley</i> , www.elvis.com , http://www.elvis.com/about/bio	9
<i>Artist Influences for Elton John</i> , www.mtv.com , http://www.mtv.com/artists/elton-john/related-artists/?filter=influencedBy	9
<i>David Bowie Lists His Musical Influences in Berklee Commencement Address: Watch</i> , BILLBOARD, (January 12, 2016), http://www.billboard.com/articles/news/6836617/david-bowie-lists-his-musical-influences-in-berklee-commencement-address-watch	9
E. Michael Harrington, <i>Good News for Robin, Katy & One Direction: Music Copyright Expert Says Nobody’s Ripping Off Anybody</i> , www.emichaelmusic.com/good-news-for-robin-katy-one-direction-music-copyright-expert-says-nobodys-ripping-off-anybody/	14
G. Betts, <i>Motown Encyclopedia</i> (2014).	10
<i>Influences on Marvin Gaye</i> , shmoop.com , http://www.shmoop.com/whats-going-on/influences.html	9

J. Jenkins, *The “Blurred Lines” of the Law*,
www.web.law.duke.edu/cspd/blurredlines/ 13

Lady Gaga and the Glam Rock Men Who Inspire Her, mic.com,
(November 14, 2013), <https://mic.com/articles/73263/lady-gaga-and-the-glam-rock-men-who-inspire-her> 9

P. Higgins, *Copyright Mixtape: How The ‘Blurred Lines’ Lawsuit Could Change Music Forever*,
<http://ratter.com/ratter/all/archive/213510>.. 15

P. Alhadeff and S. Cheong, *The Lesson of Blurred Lines*,
Berklee College of Music, *Music Business Journal*,
<http://www.thembj.org2016/01/> 14

R. Mendelsohn, *Will the “Blurred Lines” Decision Stifle Creativity?*,
<http://blogtrans.megatrax.com/will-the-blurred-lines-decision-stifle-creativity/>. 15

The Beatles, Influences and Music, City Portal Liverpool,
http://www.liverpoolcityportal.co.uk/beatles/beatles_influences.html..... 9

I. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)
